In cases of Prolonged Suspension or Delisting, the Subscriber is deemed to have sold all
Subscription Shares and Additional Shares owned by the Subscriber on the day following
on the third anniversary of the Completion Date at the price of HK$0 per Share. Mr. Sin
undertakes to pay the Subscriber the Shortfall on such basis.

In any event, Mr. Sin shall not be liable to pay any Shortfall to the Subscriber if the average
closing price of the Shares over any sixty consecutive trading days of Stock Exchange at any
time after the Completion Date and before the expiry of third anniversary of the Completion
Date is higher than HK$3.40.

Shareholders and potential investors who wish to deal in the securities of the Company
should note that the Subscription may or may not proceed and therefore are advised to
exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

– 6 –

E F F E C T  O N  T H E  S H A R E H O L D I N G  O F  T H E  C O M P A N Y  F O L L O W I N G
COMPLETION

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company before and after Completion:

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement Shareholding upon Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Key Wise Group Limited
(“Key Wise”) (Note) 559,712,145 45.41 559,712,145 41.88

Mr. San Kwan 2,600,000 0.21 2,600,000 0.20
Mr. Liao Yuang-whang 3,060,000 0.25 3,060,000 0.23
Subscriber – – 103,888,000 7.77
Public Shareholders 667,200,582 54.13 667,200,582 49.92

Total 1,232,572,727 100 1,336,460,727 100

Note:

These 559,712,145 Shares are held by Key Wise, which is owned as to 49% by Cheer Sky Limited which is
in turn owned as to 51% by Mr. Sin, an executive Director. Therefore, Mr. Sin was deemed, or taken to be,
interested in the 559,712,145 Shares held by Key Wise by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter
571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Company has not carried out any other fund
raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS